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Foresters House, Leckwith
Ground and first floor extensions

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site lies in the open countryside at Leckwith and within the Cwrt-yr-Ala Special Landscape Area. The application dwelling is a large detached two-storey dwelling which has previously been extended with single storey additions. 

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The application seeks consent for the demolition of an existing porch and construction of a new front porch extension together with the demolition of an existing conservatory and the construction of a first floor side extension and a ground floor rear extension.

The proposed single storey front porch extension would measure 4.6 metres in depth at its deepest point and 3.9 metre in width finished with a lean to roof with a 3.3 metre maximum height and a 2.1 metre eave height.

The proposed first floor extension would measure 3.5 metres in width, 6.4 metre in depth with a 4.2 metre eave height and a 6.3 metre ridge height, the eave and ridge levels would sit below that of the existing dwelling.

The proposed single storey rear extension would measure 9.4 metres in width, 3.6 metres in depth with a 2 metre eave height and a maximum height of 4 metres. 

The extensions would be finished in painted rendered walls, slate roof finish and UPVC windows to match the existing dwelling.

PLANNING HISTORY

1993/00845/FUL : Foresters House, Leckwith - Alterations to existing house including kitchen, garage and new access for cars (two) and retention of office use  - Approved 16 November 1993. 

CONSULTATIONS

Dinas Powys Community Council were consulted on 10 September 2014. No response was received at the time of writing this report.


Dinas Powys Ward Members were consulted on 10 September 2014. No response was received at the time of writing this report.


REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 8 September 2014. A site notice was also displayed on 11 September 2014. No letters of representation were received at the time of writing this report.

REPORT

Planning Policies

The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18th April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

env4 

-  special landscape areas

ENV27 

-  design of new developments

hous7 
-  replacement and extension of dwellings in the countryside

TRAN10 
- Parking

Issues

The main issues in the consideration of this application relate to the scale of the proposed development in the countryside setting, the impact of the extension on the character of the dwelling, wider rural scene and its impact on the Cwrt-yr-Ala Special Landscape Area, as well as the amenity of the neighbouring properties.

Scale and form of the development

The proposed scale, design and finish of the proposed extensions are considered acceptable, the first floor extension is set down from the eaves and ridge and finished in matching materials, the proposed porch and single storey extensions would be low scale and also finished in matching materials, therefore it is considered that the extensions would be proportionate to the size of the original dwellinghouse and thereby complies with Policy HOUS7 of the adopted Unitary Development Plan. 

Policy ENV1 relates to development in the countryside and limits development to development which is essential for agriculture, forestry and other development for which rural locations are essential. The policy recognises that other uses may be acceptable subject to no unacceptable effects and allows for the adaption of existing buildings. Given that no use change is being proposed and the proposal relates to the extension of an existing dwelling for the purposes of extended living area to the main dwellinghouse, the proposal is considered acceptable.

Impact on character

The application site is located on lower levels than the immediate streetscene and partly screened by hedges and trees, the proposed single storey extensions would not be visible from the wider streetscene, whilst there would be limited views of the proposed first floor extension from the immediate streetscene, it is not considered to cause any visual harm to the character of the dwelling or wider rural setting.

The site does lie within the Cwrt Yr Ala Special Landscape Area, however given the properties location and the scale of the proposed development, it is envisaged that no detrimental harm will be caused to the character of the Special Landscape Area.

Amenity of neighbouring properties

The proposed first floor extension would be set some distance from the neighbouring property to the North West and off the common boundary by approximately 7 metres, given that proposed extension would be set lower in height than the existing house and given the orientation of the extension to the East of adjoining neighbours, the proposal is not considered to be overbearing or cause any overshadowing to warrant refusal of planning permission.

Given that the site has no immediate neighbours to the front or rear and no windows are proposed at first floor within the side elevation, the proposal does not cause any concerns with regards to neighbouring privacy.

Parking

The site benefits from two off road parking spaces that would be sufficient to serve the dwelling following construction of the proposed extensions, the proposal would therefore comply with policy TRAN10.

CONCLUSION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.

Having regard to Policies ENV4 ‘Special Landscape Areas’, ENV27 ‘Design of New Developments’ and HOUS7 ‘Replacement and Extension of Dwellings in the Countryside’, it is considered that the proposal is acceptable.  The proposed extensions causes no harm to the privacy or amenities of the adjoining neighbours  and will not detract adversely impact the character of the property or the Special Landscape Area and Countryside setting.  Therefore, the development complies with the above Planning Policies from the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.
RECOMMENDATION – OFFICER DELEGATED
APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.


Reason:


To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
The external finishes of the development hereby approved shall match those of the existing building.


Reason:


To safeguard local visual amenities, as required by Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

NOTE:

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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